## Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_ -23 Ordinance amending St. Louis Park City Code Chapter 12, Article IV Section 12-124 (c) related to construction noise

## The City Council of the City of St. Louis Park, Minnesota does ordain:

**Section 1.** Sec. 12-124 of the St. Louis Park City Code is hereby amended by adding the underlined language and deleting the strikethrough language as follows:

## Sec. 12-124. Hourly restrictions on certain operations.

(c) *Power equipment used in construction activities.* No person shall engage in, permit, or allow construction activities involving the use of power equipment, manual tools, movement of equipment, or other activities except between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 8:00 p.m. on weekdays and between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 8:00 p.m. on weekends and holidays.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect fifteen days after its publication.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023 by the City Council of the City of St. Louis Park.

First Reading	May 15, 2023
Second Reading	June 5, 2023
Date of Publication	June 15, 2023
Date Ordinance takes effect	June 30, 2023

Reviewed for administration:

Adopted by the City Council \_\_\_\_\_

Kim Keller, City Manager

Jake Spano, Mayor

Approved as to form and execution:

Attest:

Melissa Kennedy, City Clerk

Soren Mattick, City Attorney